the organizations responsible for management of pelagic sharks caught in international fisheries for tuna

and tuna-like species in the Pacific Ocean. Target and limit reference points have not yet been established

for pelagic sharks in the Pacific. Relative to MSY, the reference case with input parameter values

considered most probable suggest that the North Pacific blue shark stock is not overfished and overfishing

is not occurring.

Future projections under different fishing mortality (F) harvest policies (status quo, +20%, -20%, FMSY)

show that median BSH biomass in the North Pacific will likely remain above BMSY in the foreseeable future

(Table E2; Figure 6E).

Improvements in the monitoring of blue shark catches and discards, through carefully designed observer

programs and species-specific logbooks, as well as continued research into the fisheries, biology and

ecology of blue shark in the North Pacific are recommended.

7

Table 1E. Estimates of key management quantities for the North Pacific blue shark SS stock assessment

reference case model and the range of values for 13 sensitivity runs.

Management

Quantity

Reference

Case Model

Range for Sensitivity

Runs

SB1971 311,312 174,381 - 980,878

SB2015 308,286 140,742 - 1,082,300

SBMSY 179,539 100,984 - 482,638

F1971 0.13 0.01 - 0.15

F2012-2014 0.13 0.06 - 0.15

FMSY 0.35 0.26 - 0.66

SB2015/SBMSY 1.71 1.39 - 2.59

F2012-2014/FMSY 0.37 0.15 - 0.50

Table 2E. Projected trajectory of spawning biomass (in metric tons) for alternative harvest scenarios.

Year
Average F

+ 20%
FMSY

Average F

- 20%

Average F

(2012-2014)

2015 308,286 308,286 308,286 308,286

2016 319,292 319,292 319,292 319,291

2017 328,679 324,591 330,693 329,683

2018 334,827 324,839 339,339 337,069

2019 337,305 323,009 344,621 340,929

2020 339,267 319,719 349,439 344,292

2021 340,833 316,419 353,720 347,185

2022 342,133 313,352 357,498 349,691

2023 343,229 310,601 360,796 351,859

2024 344,166 308,173 363,648 353,728

8

Figure 1E. Total catch (total dead removals) of North Pacific blue shark by nation or region.

 Figure 2E. Total catch (total dead removals) of North Pacific blue shark by gear type. Note: the mixed gear

category includes purse seine, trap, troll, trawl and recreational.

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000
C

at
ch

 (
m

et
ri

c
to

n
s)

Japan Taiwan Mexico

Korea China USA

Canada EPO Other WCPO Other

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

C
at

ch
 (

m
et

ri
c